

## Tilburg University

### Market competition and price of disease management programmes

van Dijk, Christel E.; Venema, Bob; de Jong, Judith D.; de Bakker, Dinny H.

*Published in:*  
BMC Health Services Research

*DOI:*  
[10.1186/s12913-014-0510-8](https://doi.org/10.1186/s12913-014-0510-8)

*Publication date:*  
2014

*Document Version*  
Publisher's PDF, also known as Version of record

[Link to publication in Tilburg University Research Portal](#)

*Citation for published version (APA):*  
van Dijk, C. E., Venema, B., de Jong, J. D., & de Bakker, D. H. (2014). Market competition and price of disease management programmes: An observational study. *BMC Health Services Research*, 14, Article 510. <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12913-014-0510-8>

#### General rights

Copyright and moral rights for the publications made accessible in the public portal are retained by the authors and/or other copyright owners and it is a condition of accessing publications that users recognise and abide by the legal requirements associated with these rights.

- Users may download and print one copy of any publication from the public portal for the purpose of private study or research.
- You may not further distribute the material or use it for any profit-making activity or commercial gain
- You may freely distribute the URL identifying the publication in the public portal

#### Take down policy

If you believe that this document breaches copyright please contact us providing details, and we will remove access to the work immediately and investigate your claim.

RESEARCH ARTICLE

Open Access

# Market competition and price of disease management programmes: an observational study

Christel E van Dijk<sup>1\*</sup>, Bob Venema<sup>1</sup>, Judith D de Jong<sup>1</sup> and Dinny H de Bakker<sup>1,2</sup>

## Abstract

**Background:** Managed competition was introduced into the health care system in several countries including the Netherlands, although effects of competition of both providers and health insurers on the price of health care are inconclusive. We investigated the association between competition of both providers (care groups) and health insurers and the price of disease management programmes (DMPs).

**Methods:** Data from 76 DMP contractual agreements for type II diabetes mellitus in 2008, 2009 and 2010 were used to analyse the association between market competition and the price of DMPs. Market competition was calculated per municipal health services region (GGD). Insurer market competition was measured by the Herfindahl-Hirschman Index (HHI), care group competition by the number of care groups and the care group market share of GPs. The effect of competition was cross-sectionally studied with linear regression analyses.

**Results:** Insurer market concentration (HHI) and care group market share were not associated with the price of DMPs. The number of care groups in a GGD region was associated with a lower price (−€4.68; 95% CI: −8.36 - -1.00). The mean difference in the price of DMPs between health insurers was €58.

**Conclusions:** The price of DMPs seems to be more dependent on the particular health insurer than on market conditions. For competition among health insurers and provider groups to develop, preconditions such as selective contracting and option for patient to change provider should be in place.

**Keywords:** Managed competition, Disease management programmes, Price, Netherlands, Health insurance

## Background

Managed competition in health care has been introduced in several countries [1,2]. Within managed competition health insurers and health care providers are supposed to compete on price and quality of health care within certain rules established by the government to guarantee public objectives. According to neoclassical economics, an increase in competition among providers and health insurers is associated with a decrease in price when selective contracting is an option for health insurers. However, the neoclassical assumptions of perfect information for all actors and certainty do not hold in the health care market [3]. Physicians generally have more information about diseases, diagnostic possibilities and treatment effects than health insurers [4]. Uncertainty exists about the timing of health care and the

effects of health care. Also, in neoclassical economics efficient allocation of health care is not necessarily socially desirable, since particularly low income groups will then be excluded from health care [5]. Solidarity and equity are important values in most western countries with public health insurance. These values are important in policy decisions, which counteract the efficient allocation according to the neoclassical theory. For these reasons, effects of managed competition on the price of health care services may differ from the neoclassical response to competition.

Literature on the effects of competition of both (organisations of) providers and health insurers on the price of health care services show inconsistent results [6-12]. Suggested explanations for a lack or opposite effects of competition on prices are the violation of requirements for perfect competition, the relative shortages of health care providers, the lack of eagerness of those insured to switch providers, and the high marketing and advertising

\* Correspondence: c.vandijk@nivel.nl

<sup>1</sup>NIVEL, Netherlands Institute for Health Services Research, P.O. Box 1568, 3500, BN Utrecht, The Netherlands

Full list of author information is available at the end of the article

costs related to competition [10-12]. These results give policy makers little assistance in developing health policy. More insight into effects of competition on the price of health care services is crucial for evaluating and developing health policy. The introduction of more managed competition in the Dutch health care system provides opportunities to study effects of competition on the prices of services.

In January 2006, the Dutch government introduced The Health Insurance Act based on the principles of managed competition [13]. The new health insurance system gives insurers flexibility to design their products to better appeal to patients and the ability to selectively contract with health care providers as this is thought to improve the efficiency of the health care system [14]. In the new health insurance system, health insurers are obliged to accept all applicants for the same premium, and compete for those insured. The insured can exert pressure on the insurers through their ability to switch health insurance providers [15]. Qualitative information on performance of both insurers and providers and actual different options for the insured are important prerequisites for those insured to make informed choices and exert pressure. Freely negotiable tariffs have been introduced gradually to control for possible undesirable effects, such as price rises or increases in provided services. This gradual introduction is directed by the government. A good example of this gradual introduction is hospital care; the freely negotiable part of costs of hospitals rose from 10% in 2006 to 20% in 2008, 31% in 2009 and to 70% in 2012. Also, part of the tariffs of services of general practitioners (GPs), physiotherapists, primary care psychologists and dentists (from 2012 to 2013) are freely negotiable. Reported effects of managed competition are not always positive. Tariffs for hospital care in the freely negotiable part decreased from 2009 to 2010 by three percent, however this decrease was accompanied with a ten percent increase in volume of services [16]. Experiments with free tariffs for dental care resulted in an increase in tariffs, finally resulting in the preliminary abolishment of the experiment [17,18].

In this article, we investigate the association between competition of both providers and health insurers, and the price of disease management programmes (DMPs) for type II diabetes mellitus. In the Netherlands, DMPs can nationwide be financed by disease oriented funding since 2010 (in Dutch: 'integrale bekostiging' – experimental since 2007), also called bundled payments. Within disease oriented funding, care is provided according to the national multidisciplinary evidence-based health care standard agreed between health care providers and patient organisations. Care has to be organised by a group of health care providers (who form a legal entity – hereafter called care groups) who negotiate a lumpsum remuneration per

patient with insurers. Care groups are the contracting organisation and not necessarily the health care providers who deliver care. General practitioners (GPs) play a central role in care groups [19-21]. Care groups can either deliver (part of) the care themselves or sub-contract with other health care providers (e.g. dieticians, medical specialists). In the Netherlands, every discipline of health care providers in curative health care has their own payment system. However, disease oriented funding is a payment system of curative health care across different disciplines. Without a contract for DMPs between care groups and insurers, care is financed per discipline.

This study aims to determine the association between competition among care groups and health insurers, and the price of DMPs, by conducting a cross-sectional study of 76 DMP contractual agreements for type II diabetes mellitus. We expected the price of DMPs for diabetes mellitus patients to be lower with increased competition between care groups and health insurers, with the lowest price in regions with both markets regarded as competitive.

## Methods

### Study design

This was a cross-sectional, observational study analysing the association between competition among care groups and health insurers, and the price of DMPs for type II diabetes mellitus in the Netherlands. Data were used from 76 contractual agreements<sup>a</sup> for the Dutch type II diabetes mellitus DMP for 2008 (N = 8), 2009 (N = 33) and 2010 (N = 35). Some contracts with care groups are signed for more than one year with 2008 or 2009 as the most recent contract available. One hundred nine care groups operate in the Netherlands, making this a sample of 70% of all possible contractual agreements [22]. Competition between care groups and health insurers was assessed at the level of municipal health services regions (GGD-regions). GGD regions were selected as these regions are expected to provide a regional overview of competition among care groups, as well as, the ability to calculate the insurer concentration in these regions. There are 31 GGD regions in the Netherlands, these regions are defined by postal codes, with on average 530,000 inhabitants (min: 164,000; max: 1,000,000). According to national data protection guidelines ethical approval by an ethics committee is unnecessary.

### Data collection

Information on the price of DMPs was requested from health insurers. The care purchasing department of eight insurance companies were approached by telephone with the request to provide contract data for this study. A document containing the aim and methods of the study was e-mailed to insurers who requested additional information.

Two out of eight insurers agreed to participate in the study. One insurer sent all their contracts via e-mail; the contracts of the other insurer were viewed at the insurance company. Although, only two out of eight insurers participated, we were able to include contracts of seven health insurers. In the Netherlands, the tendency of health care providers was to negotiate with the health insurer with the highest market share and to propose this contract to the other health insurers in the region. In the time period 2008–2010, a lot of health insurers agreed upon the proposed contract of another health insurer without additional precondition or changes in tariffs. So, the two health insurers participating in our study agreed with contracts and prices of DMPs made by other health insurers. For this reason, contracts of other health insurers were included also. The two insurers supplied data of 76 contracts from seven insurers.

Data regarding the characteristics of the 109 Dutch care groups in 2010 was obtained from previous studies [22]. The care group data contains among others the care groups' city of residence and the number of GPs per care group (available for 63 groups). 2009 data regarding the patient insurer in the GGD regions (to estimate insurer market concentration) was obtained from the NIVEL 'Dutch Health Care Consumer Panel' (N = 994) [23]. The Dutch 'General Practitioner Registration' (in Dutch: huisartsenregistratie) was used to gather the number of GPs per GGD region in 2009 [24].

## Measures

### Dependent variable

The dependent variable in the analyses was the price per diabetes patient in Euros for a DMP as formulated in the contractual agreements between health insurers and care groups. The price of DMP was normally distributed (Skewness-Kurtosis test  $p = 0.5471$ ).

### Independent variable

Three variables were used to quantify the market structure within the GGD regions: insurance market concentration, the number of care groups, and the care group market share.

- 1) Insurer market concentration was measured with the Herfindahl-Hirschman Index (HHI) and based on data from the Dutch Health Care Consumer Panel. The index consists of the sum of the squared insurer market shares for all insurers in the GGD regions and ranges from 0 to 10,000. A higher Herfindahl signifies a less competitive market. Insurance holdings' daughter companies were recoded into the title of the negotiating insurer. The HHI was calculated for 30 of 31 Dutch GGD regions. For one GGD-region the HHI-index could not be calculated, as no consumer

panel data were available for this region. These cases were excluded.

- 2) The number of care groups in a GGD region was based on data of Dutch care groups.
- 3) The care group market share of GPs was calculated by dividing the number of GPs per care group by the total number of GPs in the GGD region in which the care group is active, and ranges from 0–1. No HHI was calculated since no information was available about the number of diabetes mellitus type II patients per region and per care group.

## Statistical analyses

To analyse the association between competition of care groups and health insurers and the price of DMPs, linear regression analyses were conducted. The dependent variable in the analyses was the price of DMPs. The independent variables were insurance market concentration, the number of care groups and care group market share. Univariate and multivariate linear regression analyses were performed. In the multivariate linear regression analyses all independent variables were forced in the model, regardless of the significance level. Separate multivariate linear regression analyses were performed for both measures of care group competition. Analyses were adjusted for the percentage of persons with a low income (lowest 40% of the whole country) and the percentage of persons with a western and non-western nationality in a GGD region. To test whether the specific health insurer influenced the association between market competition and prices, univariate linear regression analyses were also separately performed for insurers with twelve or more contracts (four insurers). The effect of health insurer could not be estimated with a multilevel/mixed model, since the insurers were partly regionally divided. All analyses were conducted using the statistical software STATA (version 10.0). Significance level was set at  $p < 0.05$ .

## Results

The average price of a DMP was €353.4 with a standard deviation of 50.0. The median insurer market concentration was 2717 (IQR: 2302–3219), an oligopsony (a market with only a few large buyers, here health insurers). The number of GPs in a care group varied widely, with a median of 50 (IQR: 25–107) GPs. Care groups had a median market share of 16% (IQR: 8–39%) in their region.

Table 1 presents the univariate and multivariate linear regression analyses of the association between competition of care groups and health insurers and the price of DMPs. Only a higher number of care groups in a region was associated with a lower price of DMPs in the univariate regression analyses. In the multivariate linear regression analysis this association was also found. The effect

**Table 1 Association between competition of care groups and health insurers, and price of DMPs based on linear regression analyses<sup>#</sup>**

	Univariate linear regression	Multivariate linear regression <sup>§</sup>	
	Effect (95% CI)	Effect (95% CI)	Effect (95% CI) <sup>§</sup>
Insurer market concentration (HHI)	0.004 (-0.008-0.017)	0.009 (-0.005-0.024)	0.009 (-0.005 - 0.024)
Number of care groups in region	-4.78 (-8.41 - -1.15)*	-4.68 (-8.36 - -1.00)*	
Care group market share <sup>§</sup>	0.49 (-0.16 - 1.15)		0.37 (-0.31 - 1.05)

<sup>#</sup>Analyses were adjusted for the percentage of persons with a low income (lowest 40% of the whole country) and the percentage of persons with a western and non-western nationality in a GGD region; <sup>§</sup>based on 63 care groups since no data were available on the number of GPs for 13 care groups; <sup>§</sup>Total variance explained (R<sup>2</sup>): 9% and 10%; \*p < 0.05.

size of -€4.68 per extra care group in the region (average of five care groups; min: 1, max: 13) is limited.

To explore the relationship between insurer market concentration and care group market share, we divided contractual agreements into four groups depending on the concentration of insurer market and care group market share (Table 2). The four groups were based on an equal distribution and not with respect to content, since otherwise the power in some groups would have been too limited.

Table 3 shows the results of the linear regression analyses with as reference group contractual agreements in a region with both a concentrated insurer and care group market. No significant difference in the price of DMPs was found between the four competition groups.

Table 4 presents the univariate linear regression analyses of the association between competition of care groups and health insurers and the price of DMPs per health insurer (only for health insurers with twelve or more contracts). These results substantially differ from the results where all health insurers were included (see last column in Table 4), indicating that the associations were largely influenced by health insurers. For all health insurers together, the number of care groups in region affected the price of DMPs negatively, whereas opposite associations were found for three out of four health insurers, although non-significant. It seems that prices are set by health insurers instead of influenced by market conditions. Analyses on the effect of health insurers on the price of DMPs confirm this indication, with a mean difference in price between health insurers of €58.

## Discussion

This study examined the association between health insurer and care group market competition and the price of DMPs. The insurer market concentration was not associated with the price of DMPs, contrary to the expectation based on neoclassical economics. Care group competition, measured as the number of care groups in a GGD region, was associated with a lower price: -€4.68 with an additional care group in the region. As prices differed more strongly between health insurers, the price of DMPs seems to be more dependent on the particular health insurer than on the market conditions.

Results of our study are not necessary applicable to other countries, as they are highly dependent on the health care system. Possible explanations for our findings could be found in limited selective contracting of health insurers, negotiations of care groups with the largest health insurer in the region, the lack of experience with competition among care groups and health insurers, and the relative absence of options for patients to change care group. Health insurers are allowed to selectively contract health care providers [25]. Despite this opportunity, health insurers did not selectively contract health care providers until the autumn of 2010 [26]. So, health insurers seem not to have used their important instrument of selective contracting in the negotiation process with care groups. This may explain the relatively small association between care group competition and the price of DMPs. Since 2010, increasingly health insurers have started selective contracting with health care providers, which in the future may result in a greater association between care group competition and the price

**Table 2 Distribution of contractual agreements on insurer market concentration and provider market share<sup>§</sup>**

	HHI insurer market >2700	HHI insurer market ≤2700
Care group market share >16%	Both markets concentrated <sup>a</sup> (n = 18)	Care group dominant market <sup>c</sup> (n = 13)
Care group market share ≤16%	Insurer dominant market <sup>b</sup> (n = 18)	Both markets competitive <sup>d</sup> (n = 14)

<sup>§</sup>Based on 63 care groups since no data was available on the number of GPs for 13 care groups; <sup>a</sup>‘Both market concentrated’ refers to the situation where both the care group market and the insurer market is less competitive; <sup>b</sup>‘Insurer dominant market’ refers to the situation where the insurer market is less competitive, but the care group market is more competitive; <sup>c</sup>‘Care group dominant market’ refers to the situation where the insurer market is more competitive, but the care group market is less competitive; <sup>d</sup>‘Both market competitive’ refers to the situation where both the insurer market and the care group market are more competitive.



**Table 3 Association between the four competition groups and price of DMPs based on multivariate linear regression analysis<sup>S, #, §</sup>**

	Linear regression Effect (95% CI)
Both markets competitive (reference)	
Care group dominant market	-1.70 (-42.50 - 39.11)
Insurer dominant market	-9.19 (-46.88 - 28.50)
Both markets concentrated	26.32 (-10.88 - 63.52)

<sup>#</sup>Analyses were adjusted for percentage of the persons with a low income (lowest 40% of the whole country) and the percentage of persons with a western and non-western nationality in a GGD region; <sup>§</sup>based on 63 care groups since no data was available on the number of GPs for 13 care groups; <sup>S</sup>Total variance explained (R<sup>2</sup>): 10%.

of DMPs [26]. On the other hand, care groups with a high market share also hardly used their market power to attain a higher price for their DMP. It could be that health insurers offered a good price for the DMPs of care groups and care groups did not feel the need to negotiate a higher price. In addition, a recent Dutch report showed that health insurers work with calculation models to make financial agreements [27]. Not in all calculation models did care include of all involved health care providers, such as dieticians. This may explain the large difference in the price of DMPs between health insurers.

Care groups often negotiate with the insurer with the highest number of insured in their region. In this way, benefits from negotiations from one health insurer are transferred to other health insurers, which may not give health insurers incentives to negotiate lower prices in a region in which they have more market power, unless substantial gains could be obtained. Increasingly, health insurers start rejecting contractual agreements for DMPs from other health insurers [28]. This might result in more variation in prices between regions with different levels of care group and insurer market competition. However, it might not be realistic to expect extremely different contracts for one care group, since the number of care groups in a region is still limited and so is the room to selectively contract DMPs for health insurers.

Both care groups and health insurers may have lacked experience in the negotiation process of DMPs and

therefore prices may differ greatly between health insurers and less so with market competition. Disease oriented funding was experimentally introduced in 2007 and nationwide in 2010. The organisation and management of care groups is still in its infancy. Care groups rarely select health care providers based on their performance and poor performing providers are rarely excluded from care groups [29]. Including poor performers may result in reduced process and patient outcomes and may impede a good negotiation position for care groups. Previous research showed that effects of provider competition need time to develop [6-8]. Effects of care group and health insurer competition may impact more on the price of DMPs in a couple of years and prices may converge between health insurers.

An important aspect in health care systems with managed competition is patient choice. Those insured should be able to make informed choices in selecting their health insurance policy and health care providers. Currently, patients do not always know whether they take part in a DMP and options to change a care group are often restricted since the number of care groups in a region is often limited [29,30]. Therefore, patients can hardly exert pressure on insurers by switching health insurance provider. This may result in less eagerness by insurers to selectively contract or to put pressure on care groups. In addition, selective contracting of care groups may force patients to change GPs, since GPs currently form the basis of care groups. Patients may be more loyal to their GP than insurer, and therefore insurers could lose patients when selective contracting, making them less eager to selectively contract.

#### Limitations of this study

This study has some drawbacks. First, contracts may have differed with respect to included health care services. Although care is provided according to the national multidisciplinary evidence-based health care standard, some care groups and health insurers could have agreed upon additional services. Unfortunately, we did not have full information on the exact content of the contracts, which could have influenced effects in both directions. Second, this study does not take regional differences in diabetes severity and its influence on the contract price into account.

**Table 4 Association between competition of care groups and health insurers, and price of DMPs per health insurer based on univariate linear regression analysis**

	Health insurer 1 (n = 12)	Health insurer 2 (n = 25)	Health insurer 3 (n = 14)	Health insurer 4 (n = 14)	All health insurers
	Effect (95% CI)	Effect (95% CI)	Effect (95% CI)	Effect (95% CI)	Effect (95% CI)
Insurer market concentration (HHI)	-0.005 (-0.033-0.024)	-0.001 (-0.012-0.009)	-0.002 (-0.015-0.010)	-0.003 (-0.013-0.007)	0.004 (-0.008-0.017)
Number of care groups in region	5.66 (-17.29-28.62)	2.04 (-1.81 - 5.90)	2.45 (-0.73-5.63)	-0.51 (-2.30-1.28)	-4.78 (-8.41 - - 1.15)*
Care group market share	0.15 (-2.49 - 2.80)	0.12 (-0.29-0.53)	0.23 (-0.34-0.79)	0.18 (-0.46-0.82)	0.49 (-0.16 - 1.15)

\*p < 0.05.

For instance, a region with a high proportion of diabetes patients on insulin treatment is expected to result in a higher contract price than a region with a low proportion of these patients. This could have influenced our results in both directions. Last, the working area of a care group has been grouped into GGD regions, based on the statutory place of registration. This way of grouping does not take into account the exact field of activity of the care groups. Competition arises when a patient has the possibility to change health care provider within an acceptable distance, which might be a smaller distance than within the GGD regions. Our approach results in a regional competitive level which does not have to correspond with the level of competition between care groups in reality. Previous studies show that the definition of markets can influence effects in both directions [31].

## Conclusions

The present study showed few economic benefits of care group and health insurer competition on the price of DMPs. Health insurer competition was not associated with price of DMP and care group competition was associated with a limited lower price of DMPs. The price of DMPs seems to be more dependent on the particular health insurer than on the market conditions.

## Endnote

<sup>a</sup>The most recent available contract was selected per care group.

## Competing interests

The authors declare that they have no competing interest.

## Authors' contributions

CD, BV, JJ and DB were involved in the conception of the research question. CD and BV were involved in the data collection and in analysing the data. All authors had full access to all the data and contributed to the interpretation of the data. CD drafted the manuscript, which was reviewed by all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

## Acknowledgements

We would like to thank the National Institute of Public Health and the Environment, Dutch Health Care Consumer Panel and the Dutch General Practitioner Registration for providing data for this study.

## Author details

<sup>1</sup>NIVEL, Netherlands Institute for Health Services Research, P.O. Box 1568, 3500, BN Utrecht, The Netherlands. <sup>2</sup>Scientific Centre for Transformation in Care and Welfare (TRANZO), Tilburg University, Tilburg, The Netherlands.

Received: 13 January 2014 Accepted: 10 October 2014

Published online: 30 October 2014

## References

1. Laske-Aldershof T, Schut E, Beck K, Greß S, Shmueli A, Van de Voorde C: **Consumer mobility in social health insurance markets: a five country comparison.** *Appl Health Econ Health Policy* 2004, **3**:229–241.
2. OECD: *Reviews of Health Systems: Switzerland*. Paris: OECD; 2006.
3. Donaldson C, Gerard K: *Economics of Health Care Financing: The Visible Hand*. London: Macmillan; 1993.
4. Evans RG: *Strained Mercy: The Economics of Canadian Health Care*. Toronto: Butterworths; 1984.
5. Reinhardt U: **Abstracting from Distributional Effects, this Policy is Efficient.** In *Health, Health Care and Health Economics: Perspectives on Distribution*. Edited by Barer ML, Getzen TE, Stoddart GL. Toronto: Wiley; 1998:1–53.
6. Kessler DP, McClellan MB: **Is hospital competition socially wasteful?** *Q J Econ* 2000, **115**:577–615.
7. Keeler EB, Melnick G, Zwanziger J: **The changing effects of competition on non-profit and for-profit hospital pricing behavior.** *J Health Econ* 1999, **18**:69–86.
8. Shen YC, Wu VY, Melnick G: **Trends in hospital cost and revenue, 1994–2005: how are they related to HMO penetration, concentration and for-profit ownership.** *Health Serv Res* 2010, **45**:42–61.
9. Zwanziger J, Melnick GA: **The effects of hospital competition and the Medicare PPS program on hospital cost behaviour in California.** *J Health Econ* 1988, **7**:301–320.
10. Chang DC, Shiozawa A, Nguyen LL, Chrouser KL, Perler BA, Freischlag JA, Colombani PM, Abdullah F: **Cost of inpatient care and its association with hospital competition.** *J Am Coll Surg* 2011, **212**:12–19.
11. Kankaanpää E, Linnosmaa I, Valtonen H: **Public health care providers and market competition: the case of Finnish occupational health services.** *Eur J Health Econ* 2011, **12**:3–16.
12. Zarnett D, Coyte PC, Nauenberg E, Doran D, Laporte A: **The effects of competition on community-based nursing wages.** *Health Policy* 2009, **4**:e129–e144.
13. Enthoven AC, Van de Ven WPM: **Going dutch - managed-competition health insurance in the Netherlands.** *N Engl J Med* 2007, **357**:2421–2423.
14. Van den Berg B, Van Dommelen P, Stam PJA, Laske-Aldershof T, Buchmueller T, Schut FT: **Preferences and choices for care and health insurance.** *Soc Sci Med* 2008, **66**:2448–2459.
15. Hirschmann AO: *Exit, voice and loyalty*. Cambridge: Harvard University Press; 1970.
16. Nederlandse Zorgautoriteit: *Marktscan Medisch Specialistische Zorg: Weergave van de Markt 2006–2011 [Market Scan of Medical Specialist Care: Description of Market 2006–2011]*. Utrecht: NZa; 2011.
17. Rijksoverheid: **Nederlandse Patiënten Consumenten Federatie. U tandarts bepaald in vervolg zelf zijn prijzen [Your dentist determines is one tariffs from now on]**. <http://zoeken.npcf.nl/ci/fattach/get/2788/0/filename/111228+Veelgestelde+vragen+mondzorg.pdf>.
18. VWS: *Experiment Vrije Tarieven Mondzorg. Brief van de Minister van Volksgezondheid, Welzijn en Sport (drs. E.I. Schippers) aan de Tweede kamer. [Experiment with free tariffs for dental care. Letter of the Minister of Health to Dutch lower chamber]*; 2012:CZ-3118544.
19. Van Dijk CE, Verheij RA, Swinkels ICS, Rijken M, Schellevis FG, Groenewegen PP, de Bakker DH: **What part of the total care consumed by type 2 diabetes patients is directly related to diabetes? Implication for disease management programs.** *Int J Integr Care* 2011, **11**:e140.
20. Groenewegen PP: **Towards patient oriented funding of chronic care. Health Policy Monitor.** [[http://hpm.org/en/Surveys/BEOZ\\_Maastricht\\_-\\_Netherlands/13/Towards\\_patient\\_oriented\\_funding\\_of\\_chronic\\_care.html](http://hpm.org/en/Surveys/BEOZ_Maastricht_-_Netherlands/13/Towards_patient_oriented_funding_of_chronic_care.html)]
21. De Bakker DH, Struijs JN, Baan CB, Raams J, de Wildt JE, Vrijhoef HJ, Schut FT: **Early results from adoption of bundled payment for diabetes care in the Netherlands show improvement in care coordination.** *Health Aff* 2012, **31**:426–433.
22. Van Til JT, De Wildt JE, Struijs JN: *De organisatie van Zorggroepen Anno 2010: Huidige Stand van Zaken en de Ontwikkelingen in de Afgelopen Jaren [Organisation of care groups in the year 2010: Current situation and developments in last years]*. Bilthoven: RIVM; 2010.
23. Brabers AEM, Reitsma-van Rooijen M, Jong JD: *Consumentenpanel Gezondheidszorg: Basisrapport Met Informatie Over Het Panel (2011) [Ducht Health Care Consumer Panel: report with panel information]*. Utrecht: NIVEL; 2011.
24. Hingstman L, Kenens R: *Cijfers Uit de Registratie van Huisartsen: Peiling 2010 [Data from the GP-registration: sample 2010]*. Utrecht: NIVEL; 2010.
25. Van de Ven WPM, Schut FT, Hermans HEGM, De Jong JD, Van Maat M, Coppen R, Groenewegen PP, Friele RD: **Evaluation of the Health Insurance Act: Summary and Recommendations.** In *Evaluatie Zorgverzekeringswet en Wet op de Zorgtoeslag [Evaluation of the Health Insurance Act and the Health Care Allowance Act]*. Edited by Van de Ven WPM, Schut FT, Hermans HEGM, De Jong JD, Van Maat M, Coppen R, Groenewegen PP, Friele RD. Den Haag: ZonMw; 2009.
26. Berg M: **Selectieve contractering zorgaanbieders door zorgverzekeraars [Selective contracting of health care providers by health insurers]**. [[http://archive-nl.com/page/709631/2012-11-20/http://www.plexus.nl/selectieve\\_contractering\\_zorgaanbieders\\_door\\_zorgverzekeraars-0014000043110609.aspx](http://archive-nl.com/page/709631/2012-11-20/http://www.plexus.nl/selectieve_contractering_zorgaanbieders_door_zorgverzekeraars-0014000043110609.aspx)]

27. Bouwhuis S, De Jong J: *De contractering van zorggroepen in 2013: de ervaringen van zorggroepen* [Contracting of care groups in 2013: experiences of care groups]. Utrecht: NIVEL; 2014.
28. Adviesgroep Ketenzorg Contractering Zorggroepen in Nederland: *Resultaten van Een Enquête Onder Zorggroepen Over Contracteren met Zorgverzekeraars* [Contracting providers groups in the Netherlands: Results of survey among provider groep on contracting with health insurers]. Utrecht: Adviesgroep Ketenzorg; 2011.
29. De Jong-van Til JT, Lemmens LC, Baan CA, Struijs JN: *De organisatie van Zorggroepen Anno 2011: Huidige Stand van Zaken en de Ontwikkelingen in de Afgelopen Jaren* [Organisation of care groups in the year 2011: Current situation and developments in last years]. Bilthoven: RIVM; 2012.
30. Evaluatiecommissie Integrale Bekostiging: *Eindrapport van de Evaluatiecommissie Integrale Bekostiging. Integrale Bekostiging van Zorg: Werk in Uitvoering* [Final report of Evaluation Committee Bundled Payments. Bundled payments: work in progress]. Den Haag: ZonMw; 2012.
31. Hyman D, Kovacic W: **Monopoly, monopsony and market definition: an antitrust perspective on market concentration among health insurers.** *Health Aff* 2004, **23**:25–28.

doi:10.1186/s12913-014-0510-8

**Cite this article as:** van Dijk et al.: Market competition and price of disease management programmes: an observational study. *BMC Health Services Research* 2014 **14**:510.

**Submit your next manuscript to BioMed Central  
and take full advantage of:**

- Convenient online submission
- Thorough peer review
- No space constraints or color figure charges
- Immediate publication on acceptance
- Inclusion in PubMed, CAS, Scopus and Google Scholar
- Research which is freely available for redistribution

Submit your manuscript at  
[www.biomedcentral.com/submit](http://www.biomedcentral.com/submit)

